

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MISTER E-LIQUID LLC.,

Plaintiffs,

No. 19-CV-00786

v

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER

GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor and  
ROBERT GORDON, Director of Department of  
Health and Human Services,

MAG. RAY KENT

Defendants.

---

Eric P. Gotting (Admission Pending)  
Azim Chowdhury (Admission Pending)  
Kelly and Heckman LLP  
Attorney for Plaintiffs  
1001 G. Street, N.W., Ste 500 W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4200  
gotting@khlaw.com

Kevin M. Blair P76927  
Douglas E. Mains P75351  
Gabriel E. Bedoya P80839  
Honigman LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
222 N. Washington Sq., Ste 440  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 377-0716  
kblair@honigman.com

---

Joseph E. Potchen (P49501)  
James E. Long (P53251)  
Attorney for Defendants  
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General  
Corporate Oversight Division  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7632  
potchenj@michigan.gov  
longj@michigan.gov

---

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	vi
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	9
I. Plaintiff fails to show that immediate, substantial and irreparable harm will occur in the absence of injunctive relief.....	10
A. Plaintiff can (1) sell, distribute, and transport all of its products out of Michigan, (2) sell, distribute, and transport tobacco flavored nicotine vapor product in Michigan, and (3) sell, distribute and transport any flavored vapor product containing no nicotine in Michigan.....	11
B. Plaintiff is not prevented from manufacturing and possessing flavored nicotine vapor products. ....	14
C. The Emergency Rule’s limits on advertising and marketing vapor products do not create irreparable harm to Plaintiff’s business. ....	15
II. Plaintiffs have not established a substantial likelihood of success on the merits because the Emergency Rules do not violate the dormant commerce clause and are not preempted by federal law. ....	17
A. The Emergency Rules do not violate the dormant commerce clause.....	17

B. The Emergency Rules are not preempted by federal law. .... 21

III. The balance of harms and the public interest weighs against the issuance of an injunction. .... 22

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 24

Certificate of Compliance..... 26

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seeling, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	20
<i>Dayton Christian Schs., Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10
<i>Ferndale Laboratories, Inc. v. Cavendish</i> , 79 F.3d 488 (1996) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Friendship Material, Inc. v. Michigan Brick, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 100 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	17, 18
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	17, 18, 20

*Mich. State AFL–CIO v. Miller*,  
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

*Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Sec’y of State*,  
230 Mich App 1 (1998) ..... 7

*Nader v. Blackwell*,  
230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner*,  
543 F.3d. 357 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 9

*Patio Enclosures, Inc. v. Herbst.*,  
39 F. App’x 964 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... vi, 19

*Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press v. AT & T Co.*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 10

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Transit Auth.*,  
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... vi, 9

*United States v. Havis*,  
927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 21

*United States v. Miami Univ.*,  
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 11

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)..... 21, 22

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(1)..... vi, 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.231 ..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.248 (1) ..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 24.266 ..... 8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.641.....23  
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.642.....23

**Other Authorities**

CDC, Quick Facts on the Risks of E-cigarettes for Kids, Teens, and Young Adults,  
[https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic\\_information/e-cigarettes/Quick-Facts-on-the-Risks-of-E-cigarettes-for-Kids-Teens-and-Young-Adults.html](https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/Quick-Facts-on-the-Risks-of-E-cigarettes-for-Kids-Teens-and-Young-Adults.html).....6

E-Liquid’s website,  
<https://mister-es.com/> .....16

Michael R. Bloomberg, et al, *Ban Flavored E-Cigarettes to Protect Our Children*,  
 N.Y. Times opinion article, Sept. 10, 2019 .....1

September 18, 2019 Press Release,  
[https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-73970\\_71692-507760--,00.html](https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/0,5885,7-339-73970_71692-507760--,00.html) .....23

Truth Initiative, “Where are kids getting JUUL?” May 29, 2018,  
<https://truthinitiative.org/news/where-are-kids-getting-juul>.....24

US FDA, 2018 NYTS Data: A Startling Rise in Youth E-cigarette Use,  
<https://www.fda.gov/tobacco-products/youth-and-tobacco/2018-nyts-data-startling-rise-youth-e-cigarette-use> .....24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....17
